
Part 2 GAZETTE OFFICIELLE DU QUÉBEC, October 9, 2013, Vol. 145, No. 41 3039

Regulations and other Acts

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 984-2013, 25 September 2013
An Act respecting fi nancial assistance 
for education expenses 
(chapter A-13.3)

Financial assistance for education expenses
— Amendment

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting finan-
cial assistance for education expenses

WHEREAS, under section 57 of the Act respecting fi nan-
cial assistance for education expenses (chapter A-13.3), the 
Government may make regulations for the purposes of 
the Act;

WHEREAS, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the 
Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), a draft of the Regulation 
to amend the Regulation respecting fi nancial assistance 
for education expenses was published in the Gazette 
offi cielle du Québec of 3 July 2013 with a notice that 
it could be made by the Government on the expiry of 
45 days following that publication;

WHEREAS, in accordance with the fi rst paragraph of 
section 23.7 of the Act respecting the Conseil supérieur 
de l’éducation (chapter C-60), the draft Regulation was 
submitted for advice to the advisory committee on the 
fi nancial accessibility of education;

WHEREAS the committee gave its advice on the draft 
Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting fi nancial 
assistance for education expenses;

WHEREAS it is expedient to make the Regulation 
attached to this Order in Council with amendments;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of 
the Minister of Higher Education, Research, Science and 
Technology:

THAT the Regulation to amend the Regulation respect-
ing fi nancial assistance for education expenses, attached 
to this Order in Council, be made.

JEAN ST-GELAIS,
Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Regulation to amend the Regulation 
respecting fi nancial assistance for 
education expenses
An Act respecting fi nancial assistance 
for education expenses
(chapter A-13.3, s. 57)

1. The Regulation respecting fi nancial assistance for 
education expenses (chapter A-13.3, r. 1) is amended in 
section 17

(1) by replacing “$2,881” in paragraph 1 by “$2,928”;

(2) by replacing “$2,444” in paragraph 2 by “$2,484”.

2. Section 18 is amended by replacing “$2,444” by 
“$2,484”.

3. Section 26 is amended by replacing “$179” in the 
second paragraph by “$182”.

4. Section 29 is amended by replacing the amounts set 
out respectively in subparagraphs 1 to 6 of the third para-
graph by the following:

(1) “$179”;

(2) “$179”;

(3) “$206”;

(4) “$394”;

(5) “$450”;

(6) “$206”.

5. Section 29.2 is amended

(1) by replacing “$16.65” in the second paragraph by 
“$18.53”;

(2) by adding the following at the end of the second 
paragraph:

“As of the 2014-2015 year of allocation, the amount 
is adjusted annually. The adjustment corresponds to the 
difference between the amount of the basic tuition fees, 
determined per credit, for the year of allocation concerned 
and the amount determined for the preceding year of 

rhean01
Texte surligné 



3040 GAZETTE OFFICIELLE DU QUÉBEC, October 9, 2013, Vol. 145, No. 41 Part 2

allocation. The adjusted amount is made public by the 
Minister on the website not later than 1 September of the 
year of allocation to which it applies.

For the purposes of this Regulation, the amount of the 
basic tuition fees means the maximum amount of the basic 
tuition fees per credit for the residents of Québec deter-
mined annually by the Minister.”.

6. Section 32 is amended

(1) by replacing “$354” and “$778” in the fi rst para-
graph by “$380” and “$811”;

(2) by replacing “$147” and “$571” in the second para-
graph by “$169” and “$600” and “$207” by “$211”.

7. Section 33 is amended

(1) by replacing “$64” in the fi rst paragraph by “$65”;

(2) by replacing “$180” in the second paragraph by 
“$183”.

8. Section 34 is amended by replacing “$264” and 
“$1,228” in the fi rst paragraph by “$268” and “$1,248”.

9. Section 35 is amended by replacing “$91” in the 
second paragraph by “$92”.

10. Section 37 is amended by replacing “$240” in the 
fi fth paragraph by “$244”.

11. Section 40 is amended by replacing “$69” and 
“$552” in the fi rst paragraph by “$70” and “$561”.

12. Section 50 is amended

(1) by replacing the amounts set out respectively in sub-
paragraphs 1 to 3 of the fi rst paragraph by the following:

(1) “$14,164”;

(2) “$14,164”;

(3) “$17,016”;

(2) by inserting the following after subparagraph 3 of 
the fi rst paragraph:

“As of the 2014-2015 year of allocation, the amount 
provided for in subparagraph 3 of the fi rst paragraph is 
adjusted annually. The adjustment corresponds to the 
difference between the amount of the basic tuition fees, 
determined per credit and multiplied by 30, for the year 
of allocation concerned and the amount determined and 
thus multiplied for the preceding year of allocation. The 

adjusted amount is made public by the Minister on the 
website not later than 1 September of the year of allocation 
to which it applies.”;

(3) by replacing the amounts set out respectively in sub-
paragraphs 1 to 3 of the second paragraph by the following:

(1) “$3,817”;

(2) “$4,830”;

(3) “$5,849”.

13. Section 74 is amended by replacing “$240” and 
“$120” in the second paragraph by “$244” and “$122”.

14. Section 82 is amended by replacing “$2,881” and 
“$2,158” in the third paragraph by “$2,928” and “$2,193”.

15. Section 85 is amended by adding the following 
paragraph

“(3) transportation expenses.”.

16. Section 86 is amended

(1) by replacing the amounts set out respectively in sub-
paragraphs 1 to 3 of the fi rst paragraph by the following:

(1) “$2.17”;

(2) “$3.24”;

(3) “$111.62”;

(2) by replacing “$10.66” in the second paragraph by 
“$10.83”;

(3) by adding the following after the second paragraph:

“As of the 2014-2015 year of allocation, the amount 
provided for in subparagraph 3 of the fi rst paragraph is 
adjusted annually. The adjustment corresponds to the 
difference between the amount of the basic tuition fees, 
determined per credit, for the year of allocation concerned 
and the amount determined for the preceding year of 
allocation. The adjusted amount is made public by the 
Minister on the website not later than 1 September of the 
year of allocation to which it applies.”.

17. The following is inserted after section 87:

“87.1. An amount of $370 is allocated to a student for 
transportation expenses for each trimester if he or she 
studies in an outlying area listed in the third paragraph 
of section 40.”.



Part 2 GAZETTE OFFICIELLE DU QUÉBEC, October 9, 2013, Vol. 145, No. 41 3041

18. Section 88 is amended by replacing “86 and 87” by 
“86, 87 and 87.1”.

19. Section 16 of the Regulation to amend the 
Regulation respecting fi nancial assistance for education 
expenses, made by Order in Council 452-2013 dated 1 May 
2013, is amended by replacing paragraphs 1 and 2 by the 
following:

(1) for the 2013-2014 year of allocation:

Contribution of parents living together

 $0 to $37,000 $0

 $37,001 to $72,000 $0 on the fi rst $37,000 and 19% 
  on the remainder

 $72,001 to $82,000 $6,650 on the fi rst $72,000 and 29% 
  on the remainder

 $82,001 to $92,000 $9,550 on the fi rst $82,000 and 39% 
  on the remainder

 $92,001 and + $13,450 on the fi rst $92,000 and 49% 
  on the remainder

Contribution of the parent without a spouse or the sponsor

 $0 to $32,000 $0

 $32,001 to $67,000 $0 on the fi rst $32,000 and 19% 
  on the remainder

 $67,001 to $77,000 $6,650 on the fi rst $67,000 and 29% 
  on the remainder

 $77,001 to $87,000 $9,550 on the fi rst $77,000 and 39% 
  on the remainder

 $87,001 and + $13,450 on the fi rst $87,000 and 49% 
  on the remainder

Contribution of the spouse

 $0 to $30,000 $0

 $30,001 to $65,000 $0 on the fi rst $30,000 and 19% 
  on the remainder

 $65,001 to $75,000 $6,650 on the fi rst $65,000 and 29% 
  on the remainder

 $75,001 to $85,000 $9,550 on the fi rst $75,000 and 39% 
  on the remainder

 $85,001 and + $13,450 on the fi rst $85,000 and 49% 
  on the remainder

(2) for the 2014-2015 year of allocation:

Contribution of parents living together

 $0 to $41,000 $0

 $41,001 to $72,000 $0 on the fi rst $41,000 and 19% 
  on the remainder

 $72,001 to $82,000 $5,890 on the fi rst $72,000 and 29% 
  on the remainder

 $82,001 to $92,000 $8,790 on the fi rst $82,000 and 39% 
  on the remainder

 $92,001 and + $12,690 on the fi rst $92,000 and 49% 
  on the remainder

Contribution of the parent without a spouse or the sponsor

 $0 to $36,000 $0

 $36,001 to $67,000 $0 on the fi rst $36,000 and 19% 
  on the remainder

 $67,001 to $77,000 $5,890 on the fi rst $67,000 and 29% 
  on the remainder

 $77,001 to $87,000 $8,790 on the fi rst $77,000 and 39% 
  on the remainder

 $87,001 and + $12,690 on the fi rst $87,000 and 49% 
  on the remainder

Contribution of the spouse

 $0 to $34,000 $0

 $34,001 to $65,000 $0 on the fi rst $34,000 and 19% 
  on the remainder

 $65,001 to $75,000 $5,890 on the fi rst $65,000 and 29% 
  on the remainder

 $75,001 to $85,000 $8,790 on the fi rst $75,000 and 39% 
  on the remainder

 $85,001 and + $12,690 on the fi rst $85,000 and 49% 
  on the remainder

20. This Regulation applies as of the 2013-2014 year 
of allocation.

21. This Regulation comes into force on the fi fteenth 
day following the date of its publication in the Gazette 
offi cielle du Québec.

3000


	droits2: 


